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Current Use  

The subject property is located at 2336 South Stone Mountain Lithonia Road and currently has a one-story 

wooden and block structure consisting of more than 2,100 sq. ft.  The property had been used as a storage yard 

for inoperable cars, trucks and rubbish but has been recently cleared. There is a cell tower and an access 

easement to Coffee Road near the rear of the property.  

  

 

 Zoning and Case History 

The subject property has no prior zoning conditions found. It’s zoned M-Light Industrial and the surrounding 

properties are zoned M-Light Industrial and M-2 Heavy Industrial.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PETITION NUMBER:   V25-000002 

APPLICANT: AMK Properties Holding, LLC (Ali Katoot Managing 

Member) 

OWNER:     AMK Properties Holding, LLC  

PROJECT LOCATION:  2336 South Stone Mountain Lithonia Road 

     16 124 01 002 

 

CURRENT ZONING:  M-Light Industrial 

ACREAGE:    +/-2.33  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   DENIAL 

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting two (2) variances from the required 

front yard setback of 60 feet to 30 feet and a reduction in the 

required side yard setback of 60 feet to 20 feet to allow the 

development of two buildings on the site.  

 
 

https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=profileall&UseSearch=no&pin=16%20133%2002%20001&jur=000&taxyr=2024
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2336 South Stone Mountain Lithonia Road 
City Map of Stonecrest, GA GIS  

 

 

 

Existing Conditions 

The parcel consists of +/-2.33 acres of land. It’s located at the intersection of South Stone Mountain Lithonia 

Road and Coffee Road.  The property has a parcel number 16 124 01 002 and is zoned M-Light Industrial. 

There is a vacant building on the property that has recently had some improvements completed. There is an 

existing cell tower near the rear of the property. The property has been recently cleared. No state waters were 

found on the property per the DeKalb County GIS map.   

 

 

Variance Request 

The applicant seeks a variance to reduce the front yard setback from the required 60 ft to 30 ft and the side yard 

setback from 60ft to 20ft to allow the development of two buildings which is proposed to be used as “flex 

space”.   
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Figure 1: Site Plan for V-25-000002 - 2336 South Stone Mountain Lithonia Road, Stonecrest, GA 
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APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 

City of Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 27): 
Article 2 – District Regulations  

a. Division 2 Supplement Use and Regulations   

Section 2.24.1 -Dimensional Requirements. 

Dimensional requirements including overall site requirements, lot dimensions, setbacks, and heights for 

Nonresidential Districts are provided in Table 2.24, Nonresidential Zoning Districts Dimensional 

Requirements. : 

Table 2.24 - Nonresidential Zoning Districts Dimensional Requirements.  

2. Accessory structures must not encroach in the minimum yard setbacks for the district in which 

they are located. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS   

Following are the specific considerations listed in Sec 7.5.3 of the Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance that must be 

considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance.  These considerations include:   

 

(1) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 

exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited to, floodplain, major 

stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application 

of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges 

enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district.   

 

The subject property does not exhibit extraordinary or exceptional conditions such as irregular shape, 

topography, or size that would prevent compliance with the standard setback requirement. The lot's 

dimensions and characteristics are consistent with other properties in the M (Light Industrial) zoning 

district.  

 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not 

constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 

Granting of the two (2) variances would be granting special privileges to the applicant. The applicant 

has not demonstrated any circumstances or conditions that prohibits the parcel to be developed based 

on the current zoning requirements.  Also, the applicant has not demonstrated that strict adherence to 

the 60-foot front yard setback would deprive them of rights and privileges given by other property 

owners in the same zoning district.  

 

(3) The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 

to the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

The applicant proposes to reduce the required front yard setback from 60 feet to 30 feet for the 

development of two buildings which are proposed to be used as “flex space”. This significant reduction 

raises several concerns: 

Safety Concerns Related to Existing Cell Tower: 

An existing cell tower is located on the property. The proposed development includes a building situated 

directly beneath this tower. The applicant has not provided documentation addressing the required fall 

zone for the tower, which is critical for ensuring safety in the event of structural failure. Without 

confirmation that the proposed building lies outside this fall zone, there is a potential safety hazard. 
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Lack of Coordination with Tower Owner: 

Staff has not received any information indicating that the applicant has consulted with the tower owner 

regarding the proposed development. There is no evidence of an agreement to relocate or modify the 

existing easement associated with the sole entrance for the cell tower. This lack of coordination raises 

concerns about the feasibility of the proposed site plan and potential conflicts with existing easement 

rights. 

Precedent for Significant Setback Reductions: 

Granting a 75% reduction in the front yard setback could set a precedent for similar requests, potentially 

undermining the City of Stonecrest zoning ordinance's intent to maintain uniform development patterns 

and protect public welfare. 

 

(4) The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of 

this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.  

 

The hardship appears to be self-created, stemming from the applicant's proposed site design rather than 

inherent conditions of the property. Self-created hardships are generally not considered grounds for 

granting a variance. 

  

(5) The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the 

Comprehensive Plan text. 

The City of Stonecrest Comprehensive Plan emphasizes the importance of safe, sustainable, and 

compatible development. Granting a variance that potentially compromises safety and lacks coordination 

with existing infrastructure stakeholders may not align with these objectives. Furthermore, the significant 

reduction in setback could set a precedent that undermines the uniform development patterns intended by 

the zoning ordinance. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The applicant has not demonstrated the presence of exceptional conditions or undue hardship, and the proposed 

variance could compromise public safety and the integrity of the zoning ordinance. 

Based on the findings above, staff recommends denial of the variance request to reduce the front yard setback 

from 60 feet to 30 feet and a reduction in the required side yard setback of 60 feet to 20 feet to allow the proposed 

development of two (2) buildings on the site at 2336 South Stone Mountain Lithonia Road.  
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